



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-467

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO REPRESENT AND SIGN IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA (CGM) A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) REPRESENTED BY ASSISTANT SECRETARY VIGOR D. MENDOZA ON THE INTERCONNECTION OF THE CGM'S TRAFFIC APPREHENSION SYSTEM WITH LAND TRANSPORTATION AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (LTMS)

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes - via ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla - via ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya - LB President

WHEREAS, Section 25 or Republic Act 7160, also known as the Local Government Code (LGC) of 1991 provides that, "National agencies and offices with project implementation functions shall coordinate with one another and with the local government units concerned in the discharge of these functions. They shall ensure the participation of local government units both in the planning and implementation of said national projects";

WHEREAS, Article 86 of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the LGC of 1991, provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, Republic Act 8792 otherwise known as the Electronic Commerce Act, provides that, "an electronic online network facilitates the open, speedy, and efficient electronic online transmission, conveyance, and use of electronic documents amongst all government departments, agencies, bureaus, offices, up to the division level, and to the regional and provincial offices, government-owned and, controlled corporations, local government units, other public instrumentalities, universities, colleges and other schools and universal access to the general public";

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muhtinlupa City Philippines 17/13

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

of the same of the

Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud!





Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-467

WHEREAS, LTO will implement the LTMS in the implementation of paperless and non-face-to face based transactions and delivery of services. The LTMS' Driver's Licensing System (DLS) and Motor Vehicle Inspection and Registration System (MVRS) once in place, will create an alarm in the Law Enforcement and Adjudication System (LETAS) which will generate relevant information on traffic violation apprehensions;

WHEREAS, the linkage sought by the LTO entails, among others, the submission of documentary requirements, payment of application fee and other activities as allocation of funds for development of traffic law enforcement units and allowance of online platforms;

WHEREAS, to ensure compatibility with LTO's internal processes and IT system requirements, the interconnectivity requires the accreditation of the IT system and/or IT service provider of the CGM to determine whether such IT system is utilized as part of the contact or non-contact apprehension process;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Honorable Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to represent and sign in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM) a Memorandum of Agreement with the Land Transportation Office (LTO) represented by Assistant Secretary Vigor D. Mendoza on the Interconnection of the City Government of Muntinlupa's (CGM's) Traffic Apprehension System with Land Transportation and Management System (LTMS).

RESOLVE FURTHER, that copy of this Resolution be given to the parties involved of this Memorandum of Agreement (MOA).

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa City this 22Nd day of April 2024, on its 92nd Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

Werrit

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com







Page 3

Resolution No. 2024-467

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT -Member

COUN. TING MEFES Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M.

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. ENGR. MA ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

President

Liga ng nagal Barangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELOLL. ABADILLA

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

AZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!





Page 4 Resolution No. 2024-467

ATTESTED:

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

City Mayor

Date: 0 2 MAY 2024

Norie/10th/

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!